cosine of the solar zenith angle is larger than 0.3 (1,734 values). The values in parentheses
are the results for those times only when the Long cloud flag indicates clear-sky conditions
(841 values). Differences are calculated minus observed fluxes.

SW LW

BIAS / W m−2 33.6 (7.4) −15.6 (−10.8)
RMS difference / Wm−2 91.3 (11.8) 20.5 (11.9)
STDDEV / W m−2 84.9 (9.3) 13.2 (5.0)
Average difference / % 17.9 (2.1) 4.9 (3.6)
Explained variance 0.85 (1.00) 0.86 (0.98)
Slope of linear fit 0.80 (0.99) 0.85 (0.97)
Intercept of linear fit 135.7 (13.5) 29.1 (−0.3)

Table 6.2: Effects of modified humidity, temperature and aerosol profiles on downwelling
surface clear-sky fluxes. Values are calculated on the basis of 5-minute flux averages for
times when the cosine of the solar zenith angle is larger than 0.3 and the Long cloud flag
indicates clear-sky conditions (841 values). The results for the sensitivity experiments are
given as differences, i.e. new results minus results of the baseline simulation. The numbers
in parentheses are the percental changes with respect to the control run. The mean SW and
LW flux of the baseline simulation are 548.9 W m−2 and 292.2 W m−2, respectively.

humidity temperature AOD
+5% −5% +1K −1K +0.1 −0.1

SW −1.4 (−0.3) 1.4 (0.3) −0.1 (0.0) 0.0 (0.0) −21.7 (−3.9) 22.8 (4.2)
LW 2.0 (0.7) −2.0 (−0.7) 4.8 (1.6) −4.6 (−1.6) 0.1 (0.0) 0.0 (0.0)

In order to assess the uncertainty in the downwelling fluxes which is due to uncertainties in
the temperature, humidity and aerosol profiles, sensitivity studies have been performed where
one parameter has been changed (see Table 4.2). The sensitivity tests reveal that, in the SW
part, the uncertainty in the downwelling fluxes is dominated by the uncertainty in the aerosol
profile. A change of ±0.1 in AOD leads to a change in the mean SW surface downwelling
flux by more than 20 W m−2 explaining the bias of 7.4 Wm−2 (Table 6.2). In addition, an
underestimation of the humidity by 5% would lead to a positive SW bias of 1.4 Wm−2.